

No. 10-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARISSA SCHAIN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BENNO C. SCHMIDT, *IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW
YORK, ET AL.,*
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PHINEAS E. LEAHEY
Counsel of Record
MEIR FEDER
TODD R. GEREMIA
BRIANA R. HULET
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939
peleahey@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND UNIVERSITY REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statement of Facts	4
B. Proceedings Below	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. THE DECISION BELOW MISREADS <i>SOUTHWORTH</i> AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR A REFUND SYSTEM	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW EVISCERATES <i>SOUTHWORTHS</i> MINIMUM PROTECTION OF VIEWPOINT NEUTRALITY WITHOUT ENSURING SUFFICIENT ALTERNATIVE SAFEGUARDS	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE DECISION BELOW MORE BROADLY THREATENS TO COMPROMISE THE FIRST AMENDMENT INTERESTS OF STUDENTS AT PUBLIC COLLEGES IN AT LEAST 15 OTHER STATES	25
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX A: Summary Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Sept. 23, 2010).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (July 23, 2009)	6a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Mar. 11, 2010).....	8a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Mar. 16, 2010)	12a
APPENDIX E: Transcript of Argument in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (July 23, 2009).....	14a
APPENDIX F: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	66a
APPENDIX G: Brooklyn College Academic Bulletin 2007-2010.....	69a
APPENDIX H: CUNY Board Minutes (June 2007).....	84a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX I: CUNY Fiscal Handbook	100a
APPENDIX J: Complaint.....	117a
APPENDIX K: Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment.....	120a
APPENDIX L: Defendant Kimmich’s Responses to Interrogatories	122a
APPENDIX M: Defendant Kimmich’s Responses to Document Requests	124a
APPENDIX N: Statement of Material Facts In Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment.....	126a
APPENDIX O: Defendants’ Notice of Cross-Motion	129a
APPENDIX P: Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Material facts	131a
APPENDIX Q: Morales Declaration.....	133a
APPENDIX R: Colucci Declaration	136a
APPENDIX S: Plaintiffs’ Responses to Defendants’ Interrogatories.....	138a
APPENDIX T: Amended Answer.....	140a
APPENDIX U: FOIL Response.....	143a
APPENDIX V: Bryan email	149a
APPENDIX W: Univerity webpages.....	151a
APPENDIX X: CUNY Board Minutes (Apr. 1975, June 1982, June 1984).....	154a
APPENDIX Y: CUNY Bylaw 16.12.....	172a
APPENDIX Z: BCA approved RSO budgets (May 7, 2008).....	175a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX AA: Brooklyn College NYPIRG Fee Increases (2007)	180a
APPENDIX BB: Tuition and Fees	188a
APPENDIX CC: Student Bill	197a
APPENDIX DD: Brooklyn College Student Organizations	198a
APPENDIX EE: Student Government budget (Oct. 16, 2007)	209a
APPENDIX FF: NJPIRG opt-out materials at Rutgers	217a
APPENDIX GG: NYPIRG Refund Request forms at Brooklyn College	230a
APPENDIX HH: Newspaper articles	232a
APPENDIX II: Court Orders	268a
APPENDIX JJ: Faculty press release/ CUNY response letter	279a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992).....	5, 24
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. Bh'd of Ry. Labor Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	23
<i>Galda v. Bloustein</i> , 686 F.2d 159 (3d Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seidemann v. Bowen</i> , 499 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2007).....	15, 20
<i>Shea v. Int'l Ass'n of Mach. & Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed'n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000)	19, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 11
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6201	4
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6203	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
www.brooklyn.cuny.edu	1
www.nypirg.org	5, 6
www.studentabc.rutgers.edu	3
www.uspirg.org	26
